June 2008

doc.: IEEE 802.11 – 08/0729/r0

IEEE P802.11
Wireless LANs

	TGp LB 125 Comment Resolution – Clause 3. Definitions

	Date:  2008-06-19

	Author(s):

	Name
	Affiliation
	Address
	Phone
	email

	Francois Simon
	US DOT
	ARINC, Inc.
2551 Riva Road

Annapolis, MD 21401
	410-266-4531
	fsimon@arinc.com

	
	
	
	
	




	
[image: image1]
	LB125  Comment Resolution


1. COMMENT:  [From Spreadsheet]  INSERT Original Comment Here:
	ID
	Commenter
	Clause
	Pg
	Ln
	Type
	Comment
	Suggested Remedy
	Recommended Resolution

	7


	Marshall, Bill


	3
	2
	19
	ER
	text several places on this pages does not appear to be right-justified
	as in comment


	Accepted – Proposed to follow the Suggested Remedy

	8


	Roy, Richard


	3
	2
	19
	TR
	The proposed modification to the definition of a BSS is technically problematic.  To successfully join a BSS, a STA must receive more than one valid beacon frame, and the ONDEMANDBEACON frame is not transmitted periodically, rather only when commanded by the SME.  Use of an ONDEMANDBEACON to create a BSS would require transmission of several such frames with the appropriate timing for other STAs to successfully join.
	Remove the suggested changes to clause 3.16 leaving the definition of BSS unaltered.  


	Declined – There is no evidence in IEEE Std 802.11-2007 that to join a BSS, a STA MUST receive more than one valid beacon frame.
In addition, the ONDEMANDBEACON can be re-sent at anytime, if required.

Proposing not to change the text in P802.11p/D4.0

	9


	Fisher, Wayne


	3
	2
	26
	E
	Reorder new definitions alphabetically.


	As in comment.


	Accepted – Propose to follow the Suggested Remedy.

	10


	Roy, Richard


	3.168a


	2
	26
	TR
	The concept of a WBSS is unnecessary. The additional functionality required to make STAs WAVE capable neither depends on nor does it require any concept of associating in any way  with other STAs. As stated, this amendment specifies functionality that allows STAs to communicate outside the context of any BSS, and the introduction of the term/concept WBSS only confuses the matter, not to mention the implementer. 
	Remove the definition of WBSS.


	TBD

The removal of the 

WAVE BSS definition

impacts greatly the

entire P802.11p 

amendment.



	11


	Marshall, Bill


	3


	2
	27
	ER
	as the definitions are incorporated in other IEEE publications, the acronym definitions get lost.  So acronyms should be expanded whenever they appear in the definitions.
	Expand the WAVE acronym where it appears in defintions (four places)


	Accept – If 

proposed text

For CID# 37 is

accepted,  then

WAVE will be

The first instance

and is pelled out

in  subclause 1.2.

Otherwise see 

Clause 2, CID# 11

of this 

document.

	12


	Myles, Andrew


	3.168a


	2
	27
	TR
	The text states, "A WAVE BSS is initialized when a STA in WAVE mode sends a WAVE beacon."

This seems to imply that a new  BSS is initialized very time a WAVE Beacon is sent. I suspect this is not the intent
	Clarify the intent and make appropriate changes


	Accept – It is proposed to 

replace 
“initialized” with

“advertise”

	13
	Engwer, Darwin


	3.168b


	2
	30
	TR
	"An information element that contains information provided by the MAC through the MLME_SAP." - The cited definition for WIE says nothing that distinguishes it from other IEs.  Most IEs contain data obtained via the MLME_SAP.  A better definition would state the purpose or use of the WIE.  What is it used for?  Why is it important (in the context of the 802.11p amendment and 802.11 in general)?
	Change "An information element that contains information provided by the MAC through the MLME_SAP" to "An information element included in a WAVE beacon to ______________________".  Or "A WAVE beacon information element used to ____________."  Fill in the blank with the purpose of the WIE.  Perhaps ____ = "advertise additional WAVE capabilities provided by the SME"?
	The WIE 

Definition has
Been deleted –
OBE (see CID#

39)

	14
	Hart, Brian


	3.168b


	2
	30
	T
	Definition could apply to any element filled in my the MLME SAP
	Insert WAVE or equivalent in the defn


	The WIE 

Definition has

Been deleted –

OBE (see CID#

39)

	15


	Myles, Andrew


	3.168b


	2
	30
	ER
	A WAVE IE is defined.

However, the definition of an IE belongs in clause 7 
	Delete


	The WIE 

Definition has

Been deleted –

OBE (see CID#

39)

	16


	Malinen, Jouni


	3.168b


	2
	31
	TR
	WIE is claimed to be provided by the MAC. However, MLME-ONDEMANDBEACON.request() is from SME to MLME (MAC), not from MAC.. Was this “by the MAC” supposed to be “to the MAC” or “by the SME”?
	Replace “by the MAC” with “to the MAC”.


	The WIE 

Definition has

Been deleted –

OBE (see CID#

39)

	17


	Chaplin, Clint


	3.168b


	2
	33
	TR
	The Definitions clause is an inappropriate place to have a note.
	Remove the note, and place the information in a more appropriate place
	Accept the Suggested Remedy.  The notes have been removed and WIE definition 
Remove.
See doc.: 08/0634r0 
and CID# 39
JAX 05/14/08

	18


	Bai, Fan


	3.168a 


	2
	33
	TR
	The case where only zero WIE is included in WAVE beacon should be explicitly explained and clarified. Otherwise, it could be confusing. 


	
	It is assumed that the commenter addresses the note associated with 3.168b. If so:
The WIE 

Definition has

Been deleted –

OBE (see CID#

39)

	19


	Marshall, Bill


	3
	2
	33
	ER
	the three NOTEs do not add anything of substance to the definitions,and should be deleted
	delete the Notes (three of them) from the definitions clause


	Accept the 
Suggested 

Remedy.  
The notes have
 been removed
See doc.:
 08/0634r0 

JAX 05/14/08

	20


	Ptasinski, Henry


	3
	2
	33
	E
	Notes are in an inappropriate location.


	Move the notes to the clauses where the items or behaviors are explained.


	Accept the 

Suggested 

Remedy.  

The notes have 

been removed
See doc.:
 08/0634r0 

JAX 05/14/08

	21


	Thomson, Allan


	 3.168c
	2
	35
	TR
	The description of WAVE mode does not describe what WAVE mode is


	Change sentence to state what WAVE mode is


	It is assumed 

that the 

commenter

 meant to 
address 3.168c. 

If so:
Accepted – a proposed

amendment to

subclause 3.168c

is specified in

Clause 4, CID# 21.

	22


	Emeott, Stephen


	3.168c


	2
	36
	TR
	The WAVE mode has enough similarities to the IBSS mode (e.g. stations communicate directly, do not associate with one another, sending beacons to advertise the presence of a BSS) that it should be called IBSS on-demand mode or IBSS WAVE mode.
	Make the suggested change throughout the document


	TBD

	23


	Roy, Richard


	3.168c


	2


	36
	TR
	WAVE is not a separate "mode" of operation of a STA.  The WAVE amendment provides additional specifications that allow STAs to communicate (i.e., send data, management, and control frames) outside the context of any BSS.  For example, in addition to all the normal 802.11 functionality, WAVE capable STAs can send data frames without first having to join a BSS.  
	Replace the definition of WAVE mode a definition of "WAVE capable STA (WC STA): a STA capable of transmitting and receiving data, control, and management frames outside the context of a BSS.  WC STAs have dot11WAVECapable set to true."


	TBD

	24


	Stanley, Dorothy


	3.168c


	2
	36
	T
	The definition does not describe the mode


	Change to "a mode of operation enabling a rapidly moving station to communicate with a BSS or other stations" or similar


	Accepted – a proposed

amendment to

subclause 3.168c is specified in Clause 4, CID# 21.

	25


	Chaplin, Clint


	3.168c


	2
	39
	TR
	The Definitions clause is an inappropriate place to have a note.
	Remove the note, and place the information in a more appropriate place
	Accept the 

Suggested 

Remedy.  

The notes have 

been removed
See doc.:
 08/0634r0 

JAX 05/14/08

	26
	Hart, Brian


	3.168c


	2
	39
	E
	"Within the context of a … BSS" is unusual .11 language


	Suggest "within … BSS", search and replace thru-out document


	The

Notes have

Been deleted

OBE – (See doc.:

 08/0634r0)

	27
	Myles, Andrew


	3.168c


	2
	39
	TR
	A note is included after the definition

The note does not appear to add anything to the definition
	Delete the note, or incorporate it into the definition properly


	Accept the 

Suggested 

Remedy.  

The notes have 

been removed
See doc.:
 08/0634r0 

JAX 05/14/08

	28


	Roy, Richard


	3.168d


	2
	42
	TR
	Beacon management frames are being used for a purpose to which they are ill-suited.  The beacon frame should not be overloaded with additional functionality that is orthogonal to its basic purpose, that of initiating and maintaining BSSes.  The only feature of a beacon frame that is potentially useful for STAs communicating outside the context of a BSS is the accurate Timestamp in the beacon frame itself.  As the Timestamp is used for optional synchronization, a Timing Synchronization management frame is the appropriate management frame to include in the amendment.  Allowing this frame to optionally carry the WIE creates all the func`tionality necessary to allow WC STAs to operate successfully.
	Remove the ONDEMANDBEACON frame and replace it with a Timing Synchronization management frame that has the accurate Timestamp required.


	TBD
Removing the On-demand beacon does impact the entire document

	29


	Stanley, Dorothy


	3.168d


	2
	42
	T
	The note should be in a different section, also Grammar - change from "a beacon frame for" to "a Bracon Frame in which"


	as in comment


	“note”: The
Notes have

Been deleted

OBE – (See doc.:

 08/0634r0)

	30


	Hart, Brian


	3.168d


	2
	43
	E
	Definitions are compiled for separate publication. Avoid references in definitions.
	Remove reference


	“note”: The

Notes have

Been deleted

OBE – (See doc.:

 08/0634r0)

	31


	Chaplin, Clint


	3.168d


	2
	45
	TR
	The Definitions clause is an inappropriate place to have a note.
	Remove the note, and place the information in a more appropriate place
	Accept the 

Suggested 

Remedy.  

The notes have 

been removed
See doc.:
 08/0634r0 

JAX 05/14/08

	32


	Myles, Andrew


	3.168d


	2


	45
	TR
	A note is included after the definition

The note does not appear to add anything to the definition


	Delete the note, or incorporate it into the definition properly


	Accept the 

Suggested 

Remedy.  

The notes have 

been removed
See doc.:
 08/0634r0 

JAX 05/14/08

	33


	Roy, Richard


	3.168e


	2
	49
	TR
	Beacon management frames are being used for a purpose to which they are ill-suited.  The beacon frame should not be overloaded with additional functionality that is orthogonal to its basic purpose, that of initiating and maintaining BSSes, and communication by WC STAs outside the context of a BSS is exactly that, communication without a BSS.  A beacon frame is not required.


	Remove the definition of WAVE beacon and all instances of the term from the document.  This can be easily accomplished since the functionality (that of carrying an optional information element the contents of which are beyond the scope of 802.11) implemented by the use of this frame is beyond the scope of 802.11.  This simple functionality (optionally carrying an IE) is better left to a specifically designed action frame and the proposed Timing Synchronization management frame. 
	TBD
Removing the

WAVE beacon

does impact 

the entire document

	34


	Thomson, Allan


	 3.168c
	2
	50
	TR
	"sent by a WAVE mode STA". What is a WAVE mode sta?


	Define what a WAVE mode sta is


	It is assumed 

that the 

commenter

 meant to 

address 3.168c. If so:
Accepted – a proposed

amendment to

subclause 3.168c

is specified in

Clause 4, CID# 21

	35


	Myles, Andrew


	3.1683


	2
	50
	ER
	The phrase, "sent by a WAVE mode STA" does not seem to add much to the definition because it is already implicit that only a WAVE mode STA would set the WAVE indication bit
	Remove indicated phrase


	It is assumed 

that the 

commenter

 meant to 

address 3.168e.

If so:

Decline - See discussion of 
this comment in Clause 2, 
CID# 35 in this document.

	38


	Kenney, John


	3.168b


	2


	30-31


	
	It is not necessary to have a separate definition for this IE.  The meaning of WAVE IE is made clear when it is introduced in clause 7.2.3.1 and Table 7-8 (using these same words).  Note also that the 3.168b definition has an error: "by the MAC" should be "to the MAC".  Table 7-8 is correct.
	Delete 3.168b.


	The WIE 

Definition has

Been deleted –

OBE (see CID#

39)


	39


	Rai, Vinuth


	3.168b


	2
	30 - 31
	TR
	WIE definition is uncessary, concept is well defined in clause 7


	Remove WIE definition


	Accept the 

Suggested 

Remedy.  

The notes have

 been removed 

and WIE 

definition 

Remove.
See doc.: 

08/0634r0 

and CID# 39

JAX 05/14/08

	40


	Stephenson, Dave


	3


	2
	30 – 33
	E
	The WIE is defined.  Why is it necessary to provide a definition for this IE.  It is not standard practice to provide a definition for every IE as the definition is usually provided in clause 7.3.2.  Adding unnecessary definitions just clutter this clause.
	Delete the definition or move it to 7.3.2.


	Accept the Suggested Remedy.  The notes have been removed and WIE definition 

Remove.
See doc.: 08/0634r0 

and CID# 39

JAX 05/14/08

	41


	Stephenson, Dave


	3


	2


	42-51


	TR
	The definitions for on-demand beacon and wave beacon are the same. This is confusing.


	Delete on of the definitions and use the remaining definition consistently throughout the text of the amendment.


	Declined – See
Discussion in

Clause 2, CID#

41 in this 

document

	42


	Kenney, John


	3.168e


	2


	49-51


	ER


	Improve wording for clarity


	Change the definition to: "An On-demand beacon frame sent by a STA in WAVE mode and encoded with the WAVE indication bit of the Extended Capabilities information element set to 1."
	Accepted – Propose to accept the suggested remedy.


2. Background, Explanation, Discussion, etc.:

CID# 11 – It is proposed to replace “WAVE basic service set (WAVE BSS)” with “Wireless Access in Vehicular Environments basic service set (WAVE BSS)”.
CID# 35 – 3.168e WAVE beacon –  The On-demand beacon is not exclusive to WAVE mode.  It is logically possible that a WAVE STA may transmit an On-demand beacon with the WAVE indication bit of the Extended Capabilities information element set to 0.  This would indicate that a WAVE STA transmits an On-demand beacon for other reason than establishing or maintening a WAVE BSS.  This possibility should not be excluded.
CID# 41 – 3.168d  On-demand beacon and 3.168e  WAVE beacon –  The On-demand beacon is not exlusive to WAVE mode.  It is a beacon which can be asynchrously or synchronously initiated by higher layers or management entities.  An On-demand beacon is identified by the “On-demand beacon” bit set to 1 in the Extended Capabilities information element within the beacon.
A WAVE beacon uses the On-demand beacon frame and is identified by the “WAVE indication” bit set to 1 in the Extended Capabilities information element within the beacon.

3. Recommended Resolution of the Comments:

See the right column above for the resolutions of the individual comments.
4. Recommended Changes to P802.11p D4.0:


CID# 21 - 3.168c WAVE mode: Is a mode of operation that enables the use of IEEE Std 802.11 devices in vehicular environments.  A station (STA) is in WAVE mode when the MIB attribute dot11WAVEEnabled is true.


5.
Motion (if technical and/or significant):

Move to accept the Recommended Resolutions to these comments and the Recommended changes to P802.11p D4. noted above and instruct the editor to make these changes to P802.11p D4.0.
Motion by: ___Francois Simon________________Date: 
Second:  ______________________

	Approve:
	Disapprove:
	Abstain:
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Abstract


This paper addresses the comments addressing Clause 3. of IEEE P802.11p/D4.0.  It includes responses to CR#: 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, and 42.
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